Public Document Pack

SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ
www.southlakeland.gov.uk

You are requested to attend a meeting of
the Licensing Regulatory Committee
on Monday, 4 July 2022, at 2.15 p.m.
in the Assembly Room, Kendal Town Hall, Kendal
Committee Membership
Councillors
Rupert Audland
Brian Cooper
Pete Endsor
Alvin Finch
Tom Harvey
Hazel Hodgson
Kevin Holmes
Helen Irving
Andrew Jarvis
Helen Ladhams (Chairman)
Ian Mitchell
Doug Rathbone
Heather Troughton
David Webster
Ian Wharton (Vice-Chairman)

Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”.
Friday, 24 June 2022
Linda Fisher, Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer)

For all enquiries, please contact:Committee Administrator:
Adam Moffatt
Telephone:
01539 733333
e-mail:
committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Page Nos.
PART I

1

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence, if any.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this
Agenda.
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct,
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s
Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.)
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as
any other registrable or other interests.
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

3

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS
To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be
considered in the presence of the press and public.

4

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make representations
or present a deputation or petition at this meeting should apply to do so by no
later than 0:01am (one minute past midnight) two working days before the
meeting. Information on how to make the application can be obtained by
viewing the Council’s Website www.southlakeland.gov.uk or by contacting the
Committee Services Team on 01539 733333.
(1)
Questions and Representations
To receive any questions or representations which have been received
from members of the public.
(2)
Deputations and Petitions
To receive any deputations or petitions which have been received from
members of the public.

5

REVIEW OF SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY

HACKNEY

5 - 148

To consider the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
2022 following public consultation.

6

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW STATEMENT OF GAMBLING
LICENSING POLICY
To consider the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy following a
formal consultation period.

149 - 238

PART II
Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number)
There are no items in this part of the agenda.

This page is intentionally left blank

Item No.5
South Lakeland District Council
Licensing Regulatory Committee
Monday, 4 July 2022

Review of South Lakeland District Council Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
Portfolio:

Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder

Report from:

Director of Customer and Commercial Services

Report Author:

Sean Hall – Principal Specialist (Health & Environment)

Wards:

(All Wards);

Forward Plan:

Not applicable

Links to Council Plan Priorities:
Working across boundaries – this is ensuring national standards are adopted by all local
authorities to promote minimum safety standards for our communities.
Delivering a fairer South Lakeland – this policy seeks to ensure a consistent standard of
Hackney carriage and private hire vehicle and driver.

1.0

Expected Outcome and Measures of Success

1.1

That the Committee approves the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy 2022 following public consultation. The Policy has been reviewed in
line with Statutory and Best practice guidance for taxi and licensing authorities, with
the suggested amendments listed from 4.1.1 to 4.1.19 inclusive. If Members approve
the draft Policy, it will proceed to Overview & Scrutiny Committee prior to adoption.

2.0

Recommendation

2.1

It is recommended that The Licensing Regulatory Committee:(1)

Note the contents of this report; and

(2)

Approve the draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy
(Appendix 1) and agree that this is adopted following the meeting of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting unless any matters are
referred back to the Committee.

3.0

Background and Proposals

3.1

The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (the HCPH Policy)
was approved by the Committee in December 2018, however, since this date there
have been a number of changes to take into consideration.

3.2

Local Government Reorganisation within Cumbria is proposing a structural change to
the existing arrangements of Local Government organisation. The outcome,
determined by the Secretary of State, is that two unitary authorities are created, one

Page 5

in the East and one in the West. The new East authority will be formed by the existing
authorities of South Lakeland District Council, Barrow Borough Council, Eden District
Council and Cumbria County Council (Westmorland and Furness Council). This
change is likely to result in a combined approach to the licensing strategy across the
revised area.
3.3

In July 2020, national standards for taxi and private hire vehicles were published by
Department for Transport. The standards recognise that although licensing is a
devolved matter dealt with by local authorities the Department expects these
recommendations to be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to.
Members can access the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle standards at
www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehiclestandards.

3.4

From April 2022 local authorities (as licensing authorities) will be required to
undertake new tax checks on licence renewal applications which will capture ‘taxi
licences’. Guidance has been published for local authorities on how to undertake
these checks, and licence holders / applicants have been advised what information
they must provide when seeking either a new license or renewal of an existing one.
Members can access further information on the new tax checks at
https://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/business-and-trade/licensing-and-permits/taxconditions-for-taxi-drivers-private-hire-operators-and-scrap-metal-dealers/

3.4

The revised version of the HCPH Policy was taken before the Licensing Regulatory
Committee on 7th February 2022 and approval was given for it to proceed to public
consultation. Should members approve the revised policy, it will proceed to Overview
& Scrutiny Committee prior to formal adoption

4.0

Proposals

4.1

The following amendments were agreed at the Licensing Regulatory Committee on 7th
February 2022. Each amendment is referenced to the relevant paragraph of the draft
policy included in brackets and are also highlighted in red within the draft policy at
Appendix 1.

4.1.1

Inclusion of statement on Local Government Reorganisation (1).

4.1.2

Inclusion of the NR3 sharing register and barred lists with local authorities (4.
[...]
Vehicle
drivers to mandatory sign-up to the DBS update service (4.11).

4.1.10 Incentives to purchase EV/HV and a commitment from the local authority to seek out
government incentives and promote to the trade accordingly (3.2).
4.1.11 Assessment of Previous Convictions, specific identification of convictions when
determining whether an individual is “fit and proper” with the recommendation of a
minimum of 7 years successful rehabilitation (4.1).
4.1.12 Implementation of changes regarding assessment of previous convictions, with regard
to the Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards (Appendix H) (2.2) (2.5), (3.1.1)
(5.2) (5.4) (5.5), (6.2) (6.4) (6.5).
Additional proposals following public consultation
4.1.13 Each amendment is referenced to the relevant paragraph of the draft policy included
in brackets and are also highlighted in red within the draft policy at Appendix 1.
4.1.14 The Finance Act 2021 requires Licensing Authorities to check that applicants are
registered to pay tax as part of their licensing renewal application process. A tax check
code is now required to be submitted for renewals in relation to Hackney Carriage
Driver, Private Hire Driver, and Private Hire Operator. Failure to submit a tax check
code (4.15, appendix E).
4.1.15 Any vehicle that has been classified as a category ‘A’, ‘B’ or ‘S’ on the V5 will not be
licensed for Hackney Carriage or Private Hire use. An application for a vehicle which
has been classified as category ‘N’ should be accompanied with evidence that is has
been repaired professionally. (Appendix A 1.6).
4.1.16 Drivers DVLA issued driving license must be valid for the duration of the Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire license which they have applied for. The Licensing Authority may
suspend the licence of any driver found to have an invalid DVLA issued driving license.
(Appendix E, 2.0).
4.1.17 Minimum Euro 6 standards for new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles (3.2).
4.1.18 The Licensing Authority will check all details of the applicants driving license
information using the government digital enquiry service. (4.8)
4.1.19 Medical examination forms must not be more than 4 months old when submitted as
part of the application process. (4.13)

Page 7

5.0

Appendices Attached to this Report

Appendix No.

Name of Appendix

1

Revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

2

Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards – Assessment of
previous convictions

6.0

Consultation

6.1

Following approval by The Licensing Regulatory Committee on 7th February 2022, the
revised HCPH Policy commenced a public consultation on 10th April, 2022, which
concluded on 11th May, 2022. In addition to this, all drivers currently licensed by SLDC
were informed in writing of the revised policy and invited to comment. No public
representations were received during the consultation period.

6.2

Both the tax check provision of The Finance Act 2021, and The Taxis and Private Hire
Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2021, have been enacted since the
revised policy was last presented to The Licensing Regulatory Committee which have
resulted in several further proposed amendments (detailed in 4.1.13 – 4.1.15).

6.3

A consultation response was received by SLDC Climate Change and Biodiversity
Specialist which has resulted in the inclusion of minimum Euro 6 standards for new
vehicles (4.1.17)

6.4

Recent changes to how driving license checks are undertaken using the governments
digital enquiry service has resulted in revised wording in s4.8 of the policy (4.1.18).

6.5

Previous requirements for medical reports to be submitted to the Licensing Authority
within 28 days of the date of the report, have been extended to 4 months which is the
time frame for which the reports are medically valid.

7.0

Alternative Options

7.1

The alternative is not to adopt the revised policy. This is not recommended as it will
leave the Council with an out-of-date policy which does not reflect current li
[...]
inability Impact Assessment? No

9.5

If you have not completed an Impact Assessment, please explain your reasons: This
revised policy is considered to have a neutral impact.

9.6

Summary of Health and Sustainability Impacts
Positive

Environment
and Health

Neutral

Greenhouse gases
emissions

x

Air Quality

x

Biodiversity

x

Impacts of Climate
Change

Economy and
Culture

Housing and
Communities

Negative Unknown

x

Reduced or zero
requirement for energy,
building space, materials
or travel

x

Active Travel

x

Inclusive and sustainable
development

x

Jobs and levels of pay

x

Healthier high streets

x

Culture, creativity and
heritage

x

Standard of housing

x

Access to housing

x

Crime

x

Social connectedness

x

Equality and Diversity
9.7

Have you completed an Equality Impact Analysis? No

9.8

If you have not completed an Impact Analysis, please explain your reasons: This
policy is considered to have a neutral impact on equality and diversity.

Page 9

9.9

Summary of Equality and Diversity impacts

Please indicate: P = Positive impact; 0 = Neutral; N = Negative; Enter “X”
Age

P

0

x

N

Disability

P

0

x

N

Gender reassignment (transgender)

P

0

x

N

Marriage & civil partnership

P

0

x

N

Pregnancy & maternity

P

0

x

N

Race/ethnicity

P

0

x

N

Religion or belief

P

0

x

N

Sex/gender

P

0

x

N

Sexual orientation

P

0

x

N

Armed forces families

P

0

x

N

Rurality

P

0

x

N

Socio-economic disadvantage

P

0

x

N

Risk Management

Consequence

Controls required

Failure to publish and implement
a Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Licensing Policy may lead to
the taxi objectives not being met
in a transparent way.

In such circumstances, the Ensure that the Policy is
Council would be unable to regularly updated and
properly fulfil its statutory approved by Members.
licensing responsibilities

Contact Officers
Sean Hall - Principal Specialist (Health & Environment) – s.hall@southlakeland.gov.uk
Background Documents Available
Name of Background document

Where it is available

Current HCPH Policy 2018

Taxi Licensing Policy (southlakeland.gov.uk)

Statutory Taxi & PH Vehicle Statutory & Best Practice Guidance for taxi and PHV
Standards for Licensing Authorities licensing authorities (publishing.service.gov.uk)
Tracking Information
Signed off by
Section 151 Officer
Monitoring Officer

Date sent
24/5/22
24/5/22

Circulated to
Lead Specialist
Human Resources Lead Specialist
Communications Team
Leader

Date sent
24/5/22
N/A
N/A
N/A

Page 10

Date Signed off
25/5/22
25/5/22

Circulated to
Committee Chairman
Portfolio Holder
Ward Councillor(s)
Committee
Executive (Cabinet)
Council

Date sent
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

APPENDIX 1
Appenx

Hackney carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy 2022
Version 7 effective from ***** 2022

Contents
1. Introduction .............................................................................................................................. 3
2. Arrangement of sections .......................................................................................................... 4
3. Hackney carriage licensing: Vehicles ....................................................................................... 5
4. Hackney carriage and private hire licensing: Drivers ................................................................ 8
5. Hackney carriage licensing: Fees........................................................................................... 15
6. Hackney carriage licensing: Taxi stands ................................................................................ 16
7. Private hire licensing: Operators ............................................................................................ 17
8. Private hire licensing: Vehicles............................................................................................... 19
9. Private hire licensing: Novelty vehicles ...............
[...]
ents, such as
financial hardship.
On successful application for a licence, the proprietor(s) will be issued with a vehicle licence
and licence plate.
The licence and plate shall be issued for a period of one year, subject to successful
periodical retesting (see section 3.8).
The licence plate must be displayed in accordance with Appendix A, paragraph 19.

3.2 Environmental considerations
The council supports and will encourage the use of low-carbon alternative vehicles,
particularly the use of Electric vehicles for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire purposes.
We will work actively to support the decarbonisation of the South Lakeland taxi fleet
through promoting public incentives and taking part in projects and initiatives to provide
infrastructure and support the low-carbon transition.
All new vehicles engines must be a minimum of Euro 6 standard. This is being
implemented to ensure that new vehicles on the SLDC fleet are not emitting dangerous
levels of emissions and pollution.
These are the following diesel and petrol standards:


Euro 6 Diesel Emissions Standards (grams per kilometre): 0.50 CO, 0.080 NOx,
0.005 PM



Euro 6 Petrol Emissions Standards (grams per kilometre): 1.0 CO, 0.060 NOx,
0,005 PM

Appendix A paragraph 17 makes it clear that LPG conversions to vehicles are perfectly
acceptable.
Clearly emissions from taxis and private hire vehicles could be reduced further by
encouraging better maintenance of vehicles and by switching off engines when stationary or
idling, particularly at taxi ranks. This is something which is highlighted in the Code of Good
Conduct, and in particular in relation to the responsibilities to residents in Appendix C,
paragraph 3.0.
Drivers are reminded that it is an offence to leave the engine running on any motor vehicle
that is stationary on a road, other than if it is due to an enforced stoppage of traffic.

6

Page 18

3.3 Conditions
The licensing authority is empowered to impose such conditions, as it considers reasonably
nec
[...]
 be.

When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always:
•
•
•
•
•

book with a licensed operator.
confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives.
note the licence number.
sit in the back, behind the driver.
let a third party know details of their journey.

When using a taxi, passengers should where possible:
•

use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available.

40

Page 148

Item No.6
South Lakeland District Council
Licensing Regulatory Committee
Monday, 4 July 2022

The Gambling Act 2005 - Review Statement of
Gambling Licensing Policy
Portfolio:

Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder

Report from:

Director of Customer and Commercial Services

Report Author:

Sean Hall – Principal Specialist (Health & Environment)

Wards:

(All Wards);

Forward Plan:

Budget and Policy Framework Decision included in the Forward Plan
as published on 15th March 2022

Links to Council Plan Priorities: The revision to the existing policy is prescribed by The
Gambling Act 2005. It also links to the following priorities Working across boundaries – This is ensuring national standards are adopted by all local
authorities to provide safeguards to our communities.
A fairer South Lakeland – This policy seeks to ensure a consistent standard of application
of gambling licensing controls to meet the objectives. The review of this policy sets out the
expectations on each of the licensing objectives which may have an impact on the health of a
resident.
1.0

Expected Outcome and Measures of Success

1.1

A revision of the Council’s Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy has been
completed. The revised policy has undertaken a formal consultation process in line
with Regulation 7 of The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2005. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee have
also been consulted on the revised Policy at their meeting on 4th March 2022. If
Members are minded to approve the revised draft policy, the matter should then
progress to Full Council for approval in advance of the policy becoming the new
licensing framework for stakeholders within South Lakeland District.

1.2

The revision to this policy has sought to support and strengthen the three Gambling
Licensing Objectives namely:

1.3



Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;



Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;



Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

It was approved by the Licensing Regulatory Committee on 7 February 2022 that the
revised policy could proceed to public consultation. It was also approved at The
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4 March 2022 that they recommend to The

Page 149

Licensing Regulatory Committee and Full Council that the revised Statement of
Gambling Licensing Policy (Appendix 1) be adopted following the public consultation,
and consideration of any comments received.
2.0

Recommendation

2.1

It is recommended that The Licensing Regulatory committee:(1) Note the recommendation from The Overview and Scrutiny Committee that
the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy be adopted following the
public consultation, and consideration of any comments received;
(2) Note that no comments were received during the public consultation for
members to consider; and
(3) Recommend to Full Council that the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy
(Appendix 1) be adopted.

3.0

Background and Proposals

3.1

This report is presented to explain the proposed arrangements for carrying out a review
of the Council’s Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy in accordance with the
updated Gambling Commission Local Authority Guidance. The revised policy is
intended to provide the licensing framework for stakeholders within the administrative
area of South Lakeland District Council.

3.2

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’) requires licensing authorities before
each successive period of three years to;
(a) prepare a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising their
functions under this Act during that period; and
(b) publish the statement of policy.

3.3

The current statement sets out the basis on which decisions under the Gambling Act
2005 will be made. It strives to achieve a local balance between the commercial
interest of the licensed trade alongside the communities they serve and affect. The
current statement is to cover the period 2019 to 2022.

3.4

Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authorities makes it clear that it is down
to the individual licensing authority to develop their own consultation process when
revising gambling policy.

3.5

Regulation 7 of the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2006 covers the procedure to be followed in
preparing or publishing a statement or revision –
7.—(1) Before a statement or revision comes into effect, the authority that
prepared it must—
(a) publish the statement or revision in accordance with paragraph (2); and (b)
advertise the publication of the statement or revision by publishing a notice in
accordance with paragraphs (3) and (4).
(2) The statement or revision must be published by being made available for a
period of at least 4 weeks before the date on which it will come into effect—
(a) on the authority’s internet website; and
(b) for inspection by the public at reasonable times in one or both of the
following places—
(i) one or more public libraries situated in the area covered by the statement or
revision;

Page 150

(ii) other premises situated in that area.
(3) The notice referred to in paragraph (1) (b) shall specify—
(a) the date on which the statement or revision will be published;
(b) the date on which the statement or revision will come into effect;
(c) the internet address where the statement or revision will be published in
accordance with paragraph (2) (a); and
(d) the address of the library or other premises at which the statement or
revision may be inspected in accordance with paragraph (2) (b).
(4) That notice shall be published no later than the first day on which the
statement or revision is published in accordance with paragraph (2)—
(a) on the authority’s internet website, and
(b)in or on one or more of the following places— (i)a local newspaper circulating
in the area covered by the statement;
(ii) a local newsletter, circular, or similar document circulating in the area
covered by the statement;
(iii) a public notice board in or near the principal office of the authority;
(iv) a public notice board on the premises of public libraries in the area covered
by the statement.
3.6

The Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy is part of the Corporate Budget and Policy
Framework and will therefore require approval by Full Council. No further comments
have been received during the public consultation period. If approved by the Licensing
Regulatory committee, the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy (Appendix 1) will
be considered the final version and submitted to Full Council for adoption.

3.7

The revised policy (Appendix 1) has been updated to reflect changes in the national
guidance and feedback from the Gambling Commission. It is intended that the revised
policy will underpin the licensing framework for matters of this type during the period
2022-2025.

3.8

Local Government Reorganisation within Cumbria introduce a structural change to the
existing arrangements of Local Government organisation. The outcome, determined
by the Secretary of State, is that two unitary authorities are created, Cumberland and
Westmorland and Furness Councils. The new Westmorland and Furness authority will
be formed by the existing authorities of South Lakeland District Council, Barrow
Borough Council, Eden District Council and Cumbria County Council. This change is
likely to result in a combined
[...]
iodiversity

X

Impacts of Climate
Change

X

Reduced or zero
requirement for energy,
building space, materials
or travel

X

Active Travel

X

Inclusive and sustainable
development

X

Jobs and levels of pay

X

Healthier high streets

X

Culture, creativity and
heritage

X

Standard of housing

X

Access to housing

X

Crime

Negative Unknown

X

Social connectedness

X

Equality and Diversity
7.6

Have you completed an Equality Impact Analysis? Yes (attached at Appendix 3)

Page 153

7.7

Summary of Equality and Diversity impacts

Please indicate: P = Positive impact; 0 = Neutral; N = Negative; Enter “X”
Age

P

Disability

P

0

X

N

Gender reassignment (transgender)

P

0

X

N

Marriage & civil partnership

P

0

X

N

Pregnancy & maternity

P

0

X

N

Race/ethnicity

P

0

X

N

Religion or belief

P

0

X

N

Sex/gender

P

0

X

N

Sexual orientation

P

0

X

N

Armed forces families

P

0

X

N

Rurality

P

0

X

N

Socio-economic disadvantage

P

X

X

0

N

0

N

Risk Management

Consequence

Controls required

Failure to review and publish a
revised Statement of Gambling
Licensing Policy would constitute
a contravention of the Gambling
Act 2005.

In such circumstances, the
Council would be unable to
properly fulfil its statutory
licensing responsibilities.

Procedures in place to
ensure that the Statement
of Gambling Licensing
Policy is reviewed and
subsequently published in
accordance
with
the
statutory timetable.

Contact Officers
Sean Hall, Principal Specialist (Health & Environment)
s.hall@southlakeland.gov.uk Tel – 01539 793411

Background Documents Available

Name of Background document

Where it is available

Local Authority Guidance from The Gambling Commission Guidance
Gambling Commission
Current SLDC Gambling Policy

Existing SLDC Gambling Policy

The Gambling Act 2005

The Gambling Act 2005

The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing

Policy Statement Regulations

Authority Policy
Statement)(England and Wales)

Page 154

Name of Background document

Minutes of the meeting


1 
04.07.2022 Licensing Regulatory Committee 
 

 

LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Licensing Regulatory Committee held in 
the Assembly Room, Kendal Town Hall, Kendal, on Monday, 4 July 2022, at 2.15 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Helen Ladhams (Chairman) 
Ian Wharton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Rupert Audland 

Pete Endsor 
Hazel Hodgson 

 

Kevin Holmes 
Helen Irving 
Ian Mitchell 

 

Doug Rathbone 
David Webster 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Cooper and Andrew 
Jarvis. 
 

Officers 
 

Sean Hall Principal Specialist (Health & Environment) 

Rachel Ireland Trainee Solicitor 

Jane McKeon Case Management Officer (Support Services) 

 

LR/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED - That it be noted that the following Declaration of Interest was made:- 
 
(1) Councillor David Webster raised a non-pecuniary interest for transparency by 

virtue of the fact that he knew one of the local private hire operators which was 
discussed under Minute No. LR/26 - Review of South Lakeland District Council 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licencing Policy. 

 

LR/2 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the Agenda.  
 

LR/3 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there were no members of the public present.  
 

LR/4 REVIEW OF SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 
Note – Councillor David Webster, for the purpose of transparency, declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in this item by virtue of the fact that he knew one of the 
local private hire operators within the District; however, he was not bias or 
predetermined, therefore he remained in the meeting with voting rights.  
 
The Principal Specialist for the Health & Environment provided a report on the revised 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2022 following public consultation. 
The recommendation was for the Committee to approve the revised Policy. The Policy 



2 
04.07.2022 Licensing Regulatory Committee 
 

 

has been reviewed in line with Statutory and best practice guidance for taxi and 
licensing authorities, with the suggested amendments listed within the report. Should 
the Members approve this draft Policy, it is due to proceed to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee prior to adoption.  
 
The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy was approved by the 
Committee in December 2018, since that date there have been a number of changes to 
take into consideration.  
 
The Officer provided an outline of the background and proposals. Subsequent 
amendments agreed at the Licencing Regulatory Committee on 07 February 2022 are 
included within the report. As are the additional proposals following public consultation. 
Each amendment is referenced to the relevant paragraph of the draft Policy included in 
brackets and are also highlighted in red within the draft Policy at Appendix 1.  
 
The Chairman prompted questions from Members.  
 
Members requested clarification on whether it was only new vehicles that must apply to 
the minimum Euro 6 standards. The Officer responded to confirm the affirmative and 
that all new vehicles engines must be at a minimum of Euro 6 standard. This is being 
implemented to ensure that new vehicles on the SLDC fleet are not emitting dangerous 
levels of emissions and pollution. The Council supports and will encourage the use of 
low-carbon alternative vehicles, particularly the use of electric vehicles for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire purposes.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Licencing Regulatory Committee:- 
 

(1)  Noted the contents of the report; and 

(2)  Approved the draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 

(Appendix 1) and agreed that this be adopted following the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting unless any matters are referred 

back to the Committee. 

 

LR/5 THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING 
POLICY  
 
The Principal Specialist for the Health & Environment provided a report on the revised 
Statement of Gambling Licencing Policy following a review and a formal consultation 
period.  
 
The revised Policy has undertaken a formal consultation process in line with Regulation 
7 of The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2005. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee have also been 
consulted on the revised Policy at their meeting on 04 March 2022. Should the revised 
draft Policy be approved, the matter should then progress to Full Council for approval 
in advance of the policy becoming the new licensing framework for stakeholders within 
South Lakeland District.  
 
The Officer relayed that this Policy has sought to support and strengthen three 
Gambling Licencing Objectives:  
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;  



3 
04.07.2022 Licensing Regulatory Committee 
 

 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.  

 

It was approved by the Licensing Regulatory Committee on 7 February 2022 that the 
revised Policy could proceed to public consultation. It was also approved at The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4 March 2022 that they recommend to the 
Licencing Regulatory Committee and Full Council that the revised Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Policy (Appendix 1) be adopted following the public consultation, 
and consideration of any comments received.  
 
The Chairman prompted questions from Members.  
 
No further questions were put forward.  
 
RESOLVED: That The Licensing Regulatory Committee agreed to:-  
 

1) Note the recommendation from The Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the 

revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy be adopted following the public 

consultation, and consideration of any comments received; 

2) Note that no comments were received during the public consultation for 

members to consider; and  

3) Recommend to Full Council that the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 

(Appendix 1) be adopted.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.25 p.m. 


